
August 28, 1995 
Ordinance Book 47, Page 2 

ORDINANCE 344 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 14, SECTIQN 131 
OF THE CHARLOTTE CITY CODE 

WHEREAS, on May 14, 1984, the Charlotte City Council approved a policy 
to provide for a 25 miles per hour speed limit on non-thoroughfare residential 
streets; and, 

WHEREAS, it has been,&termined, upon the basis of an engineering and 
traffic investigation, that a lowered speed limit on certain streets of the City of 
Charlotte is not inappropriate; and, 

WHEREAS, G.S. 20-141 (speed restrictions) requires adoption of a speed 
limit ordinance to amend Chapter 14, Section 131 (c) of the Charlotte City Code, 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of 
Charlotte, 

SECTION 1 : That Schedule X referred to in Chapter 14-1 31 (c) of the 
Charlotte City Code be amended by declaring a speed limit on the following City 
System streets as described below: 

Hickory Ridge Lane from Holly Hill Road to cul de sac 
Pinecrest Avenue from Commonwealth Avenue to 
Eastway Drive 
Princeton Avenue from Queens Road West to Bucknell 
Avenue 
Timber Lane from Sardis Road to Mammoth Oaks Drive 
Wembly Drive from Central Avenue to dead end 

25 MPH 

25 MPH 

25 MPH 
25 MPH 
26 MPH 

SECTION 2: Section 1 shall become effective upon adoption by Charlotte City 
Councii and after signs are erected giving notice of the speed Hmits, as required by 
N.C.G.S. Section 20-141. 

Approved as to  form: 

I, Brenda R. ~ree& City Clwk @f the &of bdotte, North C a r o h ,  DO HEREBY CERTIFY that 
the fofegoing is a trae and exact copy of an Ordianee adopted by the Citg Council of the City of 
Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened qtp 28th day ~f August 
1 9 9 5 ,  the refereace having been made in Mnute Book , and recorded in full in Ordinance 
W k A ,  PqHs) 2 

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 30 th 
day of *u@st , 1995 - .  

a.&L 
Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk 



August 28, 1995 
Ordinance Book 47, Page 3 

ORDINANCE NUMBER : 345-x 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 304 - X, THE 1996-96 BUDGET ORDINANCE, 
PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE UNITED PARCEL 
SERVlCE AIR CARGO FACILITY. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte; 

Section 1. That the sum of $1,200,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the 
unappropriated balance of the Airpon Excluded Center Fund. 

- Section 2. That the sum of $1,200,000 is hereby appropriated to Airport Capital Improvement 
Fund 2073; 562.W - UPS Cargo Facility. 

Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repeated. 

Sectlon 5. This ordinance shall be effective immediately. 

Approved as to farm: - 

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City CIerk of the City of Charlotte, No& Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIPY that 
the forego@ i s  a me and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the C i  C ~ n c l l  of me City of 
Charlotte, No& Cmlina, in regular session convened on t h e a d a y  of August 
1 9 9 L ,  the referenw having been made in Boak 108 , a d  recorded in full in &dinan& 
B h Q k 4 7 ,  Ps%d83 3 

WITNESS my h d  and the cqmrake seal of tbe City of Charlotte, Nartb CaroIina, Ehio the 30th 
day of Auaust- , 1 9 2  . 

kiLL4.A k! 3&& 
Brenda R. Freeae, City Clerk 



nuywab ro ,  L Z Y ~  
Ordinance Book 47, Page 4 

ORDINANCE NUMBER : 346-X 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 304 - X, THE 19s-96 BUDGET ORDINANCE, 
P ~ D T N ' G  AFPROPA~ATIONS FOR THE NFL PARKING DECK AND RELATED STREET 
IMPROVEMENTS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the Cify of Charlotte; 

Section 1. That the sum of $3,900,000 is hereby estimated to be availlable from the following 
sources for constmtion of the NFL Parking Deck: 

Source 
Duke Power Lettar of Credit 
Richardson Sports L-r of Credit 
Total 

That the sum of $3,900,000 is hereby appropriated to the General Capital 
Improvement Fund 2010; 472.50 - W F L  Parking Deck. 

Section 2. That the sum of $1,500,000 is hereby avaHable from a Duke Power Letter of Credit 
and is appropriated to the General Capital Improvement Fund 2010; 472.51 - 
Parking Deck Street Improvements. 

Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed. 

Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective immediately. 

Approved as to form: 

I, Brenda R. Fr-, City Clerk of the City of Cbarlone, North Carol i i  DO HEREBY CERTIFY that 
the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an M i  adopted by the City Cound of the of 
Charlate, North Carolina, in regular session c o m d  on the 28th day of 
199-, the reference having been made in Minute Book 108 , a d  recorded 
B o o k 4 7  page(s) 4 

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte* North Carolina, this the 30th 
day of August , 1 9 9 5  . 

& (. 3- 
Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk ' 



August 28, 1995 
Ordinance Book 47, Page 5 

ORDINANCE NO. 347-L 
- RPPROVED SZ?i CITY GOIJNCK 

AN O-CB QTY COD- 
ORDINANCE. 

~ , a p e t i s i o n w a s g n ~ t o f h e C i t y ~ o f t h c ~ t y o f C h a t l o t t e r e q u e s t i n g  
the rmning of 13.3 a c m l o o a t a d o n S h e ~ ~ 1 p ~ o f t k  
l n t e r s e c t i D n . o f ~ k ~ a n d E a P t C r a E g h e a d ~ ,  and 

~ m p a n i c d b g a ~ p l a a , c o ~ ~ ~ ~ v r p p h 2 e q ~ a n t s o s ~ ~  
;5ection dZOZ and 6.204, and recammade$ $ol. approvd by the Cberblte-nrg 

City ColglciInf theCftyof Charlottehas 
.tef&ty, geneaal-. @C interest of the 

&!k& 1.t Section 1.104 of the City of Charlotte Zoning Odnamx is hereby amended 
by ckgbg &m 1-1 to I-2(CD) on the Oftkid Bxhg Map, City of Charlotte, North 
Carolina the following d e m i i  propeaty; 

Section 2. That all d8equent developmeat and use of the p r w  shall be in accordanoe 
with the approved pW. 

That Thaf ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

CERTIFICATION 

I, Brenda R. FM, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Caroliba, DO REREBY CERTIFY that 
the foregoing is a true and exact eopy of an W i  adopted 1) the City Council of the City of 

199_5_. the reference having been made in Minute Book 108 
6 Charlotte, North Cmlina, in regulat ses~i011 cowened on the2 th day of August 
, and recorded in full in ordinand 

Book&, Page(s) 5-7 

WrrNESS my haad and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 30th 
dayof August , 1 9 9 5  . 

4 C!-, 
Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk I 



August 28, 1995 
Ordinance Book 47 Pa e 6 

XwtbnX: k-d 
Peaiouw B o m u E n ~  
Hariql Dmtm h 19, 1995 
zahg c%mulmh mwlmgh 1-1 

t b d f b t h  -: I-2(CD) 
Loediw: AyIno*imooely 13.3pueslocatedantbe~wcst~oraerofthintcrroctiaa 

baw&nWilanonAvaweandE. CrPigbePdRoad. 



August 28, 1995 
Ordinance Book 47, Page 7 

ABERNATHY LUMBER COMPANY CD REZONING REQUEST 
METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION 

BEGINNING at an existing iron pin in the southbound tract of the 200 foot Southern 
Railroad right-of-way, thence proceeding N. 12-54-00 W., 251.60 feet to an existing iron 
pin, thence proceeding N. 33-03-00 W., 76.60 feet to an existing iron pin, thence 
proceeding N. 53-26-00 W., 125.10 feet to an existing iron pin located on the southerly 
right-of-way of Philemon Avenue (formerly Lumber Street), thence proceeding along a 
southeastern curve with a radius of 475.9% feet, and an arc length of 305.13 feet to a 
point, thence proceeding along the southern right-of-way of Philemon Avenue N. 65-00-00 
E, 350 feet to a point, thence proceeding S. 25-00-00 E., 150 feet to a point, thence 
proceeding N. 65-00-00 E., 150 feet to a point, thence proceeding N. 25-00-00 W., 150 
feet to a point, thence prmeeding N. 65-00-00 E., 100 feet to 8 point, thence proceeding 
S. 25-00-00 E., 150 feet to a point, thence proceeding N. 65-00-00 E., 150 tee: to a point, 
thence proceeding N. 25-00-00 W., 150 feet to a point, thence proaWing N. 65-00-00 
E., 150 feet to a point on the western right-of-way of Craighead Road (formerly Belt 
Road), thence proceeding S. 26-44-41.46 E, 706.93 feet to an existing iron pin in the 
center line of a 200. foot Southern Railroad right-of-way, thence proceeding S. 82-t5-00 
W., 1243.28 feet to existing iron pin at the point and place of BEGINNING as described 
in a plat for property owned now or formerly by 6. C. Davidson as recorded in Deed Book 
2545, Page 122 with the Med<lenburg County Register of Deeds. 

Petition No. 9S.50 -- 
PARALLEL CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 

Tht3isa~coditbnalwepemmitapp~0vedbytheChnrloOte City CooloriltoBonaar 
&Wp&es owner@) and ~ ~ ~ - i n - - i s t e r c s t  of the property describedastax pnrceb 091- 
11U)S and 091-W1 and doseribed in detail further in the ordinanoe, Mcdfhd below, 
approved by the City Council. 

Inapprop3notbisparPllelcoaditlwalnsepennif,theChPrlatteCftyC~~l~ded 
C h a p ~ 6 : P P r t 2 d t h e C f t y o f ~ ~ ~ P n d t h e o 8 8 c i o l z o ~ m ~ p .  
T h e p r o ~ n o n b P s a p P r a l l e l c m ~ n s e d i s W f t ~ ~ n d I - 2 ( ~ )  on 
the oIfEdpl zoning map. 

lhIspPrnllelc~onalusepem&kpswbjcd toandhrcarpontesbyreterenceallof the 
folloivhg: the sdmnatic plnn, the snpportfng: kt, alI attached condiths, and Chapter 6: 
~ lPnB2of theCidyo lCbnr1ot teZoeJmp:Ordioenee ,a l Io fwhlchp~~nbh~ 
npon the property and alI m b s q d  development and nse of the property. A itnihue to 
comply with any of the above may rewlt in revoePtion of the pnnIIel c o d t i a d  aae permit 
in accordause with the rnthslty of the City C& under Chapter 6: PPrt 1 d the City 
of ChPrloSte Zoning Ordinance. 

T h r e e y e a r s f r o m t b e d P t e o f a p p r o w l d t h i s ~ ~ ~ ~ u s e p e r m i t , t h e P l n n n t n g  
CommMon shan determine if d v e  efforts to develo~ in awdame with approved p h  
Baveoccamd. ~ ~ ~ e e ~ o n t s t o ~ d e v e l o ~ h a ~ e & o r m r r e d , t h m a ~ s h n l l b e  
forwanted to the City Cotmcil w W d m y  m a m m ~ t t w  action be WWed to remove the 
~condi t iod~dls tr ic tbaccordancewi thChapter6:PPrt l .  



August 28, 1995 
O dinanc Bo k 47, Page 8 

orsinance kumger 3a--x 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 304 - X, THE 1995-96 BUDGET ORDLNANCE, 
ESTIMATING FEDERAL AND SA'E GRANT REVENUES AND W(0VIDING 4f-J 
APPROPRIATION FOR THE PURCHASE OF TRANSIT CAPITAL EQUIPMENT. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Clty Council of the City of Charlotte; 

Section 1. That the sum of $1 2,250,000 is hereby estimated to be avqilable f r m  me 
fo l le~hg sources: 

source 
Federal Tranwortatlon Administration - 
Section 3 ~kcreatimgly Grant 

North Carolina Depament of Transportation 
t ran sir ~ u n d  Fund Bafmce 
TOW 

Amount 
$9,800,000 

Sedon 2. That the sum of $1 2,250,000 is hereby appropriated to the Public Transportation 
Capital Fund (2078) as follows: 

Center Number mount  
870.30 - FY96 Discreationary Transit Purchases 0 
870.31 - 31 Replacement Translt Coaches $7,750,000 
870.32 - 40 Transit Coaches W i  Llfts 1,250,000 
870.33 - Fare Collection System 1,750,000 
870.34 - Communications Equipment 1,500,900 
Total $1 2,250,000 

Section 3. 'All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed. 

Section 4. This ordinance shd be effective immediately. 

Approved as to form: 

P. $ 7 7 @ ,  
B r d a  R. Freeze, City Clerk 6 


